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N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
V.

JON L. WILLIAMS and
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. Ole-loT73-¢D

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Mortgage Foreclosure
Complaint

Counsel of Record for the Party
Tracey G. Benson, Esq.
Pa. I.D. No. 34984

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS &
BENSON, INC.

124 N. Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

(814) 355-5474

(814) 355-5340 - Fax

F 48
rf)]I/!)' 07 Mipiéseo
0CT™ 1 (CShft-

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No.
JON L. WILLIAMS and
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

Tracey G. insorn, Esquire

Dated: October 11, 2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No.

JON L. WILLIAMS and
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

Mortgage Foreclosure

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )
COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, SPE Federal Credit Union, by its counsel, Tracey G. Benson, Esquire
and Miller, Kistler, Campbell, Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc. brings this action against
defendants Jon L. Williams and Loriann Williams, husband and wife, and states in
support of its cause of action, as follows:

1. The plaintiff is SPE Federal Credit Union, a federally chartered credit
union having offices at 650 North Science Park Road, State College, Centre County,
Pennsylvania 16803-2220.

2. The defendants are Jon L. Williams and Loriann Williams, both of whom
are adult individuals and who are husband and wife residing at 269 Miller Road (RR 2,
Box 73A) Ginter, Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651-8517.

3. On or about July 1, 1998, the defendants borrowed Fifty-Five Thousand
($55,000.00) Dollars from the SPE Federal Credit Union, pursuant to a Balloon Note
(Loan No. 80002851 L2), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Under the
terms of the Balloon Note, defendants agreed to make monthly payments in the amount

of $380.13, each month beginning on August 1, 1998. The Balloon Note further



provided that if amounts were still owed under the Balloon Note on July 1, 2005,
defendants would pay all outstanding amounts in full on that date (the maturity date).
Interest on unpaid principal accrued at the rate of 7.375%, per annum, pursuant to the
terms of the Balloon Note.

4, Also on July 1, 1998, defendants Jon L. Williams and Loriann Williams
executed a Balloon Rider (Conditional Right To Refinance) for Loan No. 80002851 L2.
A copy of that Balloon Rider, as recorded July 1, 1998 in Clearfield County Volume
1947, Page 48, is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Among other things, the Balloon Rider
provided that the borrowers would have a conditional refinancing option pursuant to the
terms and conditions as set forth in the Balloon Rider.

5. In order to secure the sums borrowed from SPE Federal Credit Union,
defendants John L. Williams and Loriann Williams executed a mortgage dated July 1,
1998, and recorded on July 1, 1998 in Ciearfield County Volume 1947, Page 40. A true
and correct copy of said mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

6. By letter dated May 16, 2005, defendants were advised that the Balloon
Note was scheduled to mature on July 1, 2005, at which time payment in-full, in the
amount of $51,956.70 was required. A copy of said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit
D. Despite receiving said letter, defendants failed to pay the Balloon Note in full on the
July 1, 2005 maturity date, as required pursuant to the terms of said Note.

7. To the extent that defendants tendered any payments to SPE Federal
Credit Union after July 1, 2005, said payments were applied to unpaid interest which

accrued after said maturity date, and which continues to accrue.



8. By Notice dated August 4, 2006, mailed to John L. Williams and Loriann
Williams, by certified mail, return receipt requested, as well as by first class United
States, the defendants were notified that they were in default of said Balloon Note and
Mortgage; that the balance of principal and accrued and unpaid interest was due and
owing; and that an action in mortgage foreclosure would be brought against the
defendants. Nevertheless, defendants have failed to cure their defaults on said Note
and Mortgage. Copies of the Notice of Default that was served upon defendants are
attached hereto as Exhibit E.

9. The premises subject to said Mortgage are located in Ginter Township,
County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and is known as Centre County
Tax Parcel No. 21-003-005B are more fully described as follows:

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being
in Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a %" rebar (set) on the
Southeastern right of way of Township Road T-542, said rebar being
the common corner of lands now or formerly of Robert D. Martin,
said rebar being the Northwestern most corner of the parcel herein
conveyed and running: (1) thence along the lands now or formerly of
Robert D. Martin North 53 degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds East a
distance of 120.00 feet to a %" rebar (set); (2) thence still along the
lands now or formerly of Robert D. Martin North 35 degrees 16
minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 76.00 feet to a %" rebar
(set), said rebar being on the Southeastern line of lands now or
formerly of Donivan J. and Eleanor Graffius; (3) thence along the
lands now or formerly of Dinivan J. and Eleanor Gaffius North 53
degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 88.71 feet to a 2"
pipe (found); (4) thence still along the lands nor or formerly of
Donivan J. and Eleanor Graffius and along the lands now or formerly
of Daniel R. and Kathryn W. Ludwig North 35 degrees 03 minutes 47
seconds West a distance of 208.67 feetto a 1 2 “ pipe (found); (5)
thence along the lands now or formerly of Dean and Katherine M.

3



Williams as recorded in Deed Book 1357, Page 451, tract 3, North
35 degrees 13 minutes 42 seconds West a distance of 119.62 feet to
a %" rebar (set); (6) thence through lands now or formerly of Dean
Williams and Katherine M. Williams for a new line North 53 degrees
08 minutes 38 seconds East a distance of 208.26 feet to a % “ rebar
(set); (7) thence still through lands now or formerly of Dean Williams
and Katherine M. Williams for a new line South 34 degrees 43
minutes 16 seconds East a distance of 687.48 feet to a %" rebar
(set); (8) thence along the lands now or formerly of Jon and Loriann
Williams South 48 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds West distance of
205.23 feet to a %" rebar (set), said rebar being the common corner
of lands now or formerly of Kathryn L. Reed; (9) thence along the
lands now or formerly of Kathryn L. Reed North 35 degrees 14
minutes 45 seconds West a distance of 181.42 feet to a 2" pipe
(found); (10) thence still along the lands now or formerly of Kathryn
L. Reed South 53 degrees 08 minutes 41 seconds East a distance of
207.32 feet to a 1" pipe (found), said pipe being on the Southeastern
right of way of Township Road T-542; (11) thence along the
Southeastern right of way line of Township Road T-542 North 35
degrees 16 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 119.25 feet to a
%" rebar (set) and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.02 acres as shown on map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated December 14, 1992, and revised November 14,
1994.

Bearing based on the Southeastern line of the Grantors as recorded
in Deed Book 1357, Page 451, Parcel Number 1.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, all the
reservations and exceptions as set forth more fully in the deed to the
Grantor and prior Grantors.

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above described
premises that certain piece or parcel of land as was conveyed by
Grantors herein to Dean Williams and Katherine M. Williams, his
wife, by deed dated April 17, 1998, and entered for the record in the
Office for the Recording of Deeds of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records Volume 1928, Page 478, on
May 1, 1998, and more particularly bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a 2" pipe (found) at the Southeast corner of lands of
Donivan J. and Eleanor Graffius; said pipe being North 53 degrees

4



07minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 208.71 feet from the
Northwest corner of lands of Robert D. Martin being on the Eastern
right of way of Township Road T-542, said place of beginning being
the Southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed and running:
(1) thence long the Eastern line of lands of Donivan J. and Eleanor J.
Graffius; Daniel R. and Kathryn W. Ludwig North 35 degrees 03
minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 208.67 feetto a 1 2 “pipe
(found), said pipe being the Northeast corner of lands of Daniel R.
and Kathryn W. Ludwig; (2) thence along the Eastern line of lands of
Dean and Katherine M. Williams North 35 degrees 13 minutes 42
seconds West a distance of 119.62 feet to a %" rebar (set); (3)
thence along the lands being conveyed to Robert Ball North 53
degrees 08 minutes 38 seconds East a distance of 208.26 feet to a
%" rebar (set); (4) thence along the lands being conveyed to Robert
Ball South 34 degrees 43 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of
328.52 feet to a point, said point being the Northwest corner of lands
being conveyed to Dean and Carrie Williams; (5) thence through the
lands of the Grantor for a new line South 53 degrees 11 minutes 07
seconds West a distance of 205.96 feet to a 2" pipe and place of
beginning.

BEING Lot Number 5 of the Dean and Katherine M. Williams
subdivision and containing 1.56 acres as shown on map prepared by
Curry and Associates dated December 14, 1992, and revised July
16, 1997. Bearing based on a magnetic North on December, 1984.

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a point at the Southeast
corner of lands presently being conveyed to the Grantors, being Lot
Number 5, said point being on the Eastern line of other lands of the
Grantees, said place of beginning being the Northwest corner of the
parcel herein conveyed and running; (1) thence through lands of the
Grantors for a new line North 53 degrees 11 minutes 07seconds
East a distance of 173.96 feet to a 34" rebar (set); (2) thence still
through lands of the Grantors for a new line South 34 degrees 43
minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 376.64 feet to a %" rebar
(set), said rebar being on the Northern line of Lot Number 3
according to the Dean and Katherine M. Williams Subdivision, said
rebar also being on the Northern right of way of an access road; (3)
thence along the Northern line of lands of Lot Number 3 and along
the Northern right of way of an access road South 53 degrees 09
minutes 15 seconds West passing through a %" rebar (set) at a
distance of 165.31 feet and continuing on for a total distance of
173.97 feet to a point; (4) thence along he Eastern line of other
lands of the Grantees North 34 degrees 43 minutes 16 seconds
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West passing through a %" rebar (set) at a distance of 17.67 feet and
continuing on for a total distance of 376.73 feet to a point and place
of beginning.

BEING Lot Number 4 of the Dean and Katherine M. Williams
Subdivision and containing 1.503 acres as shown on mp prepared by
Curry and Associates dated December 14, 1992, and revised July
16, 1997. Bearing based on a Magnetic North on December, 1994.

Also granting and conveying an access road located along the
Northern line of lands of the Grantors, John and Loriann Williams,
and being described as follows:

BEGINNING at a %" rebar (set) at the Southwest corner of lands of
Kathryn L. Reed, said rebar being on the Eastern right-of-way line of
Township Road T-542, said rebar being the Northwest corner of the
right of way herein described and running: (1) thence along the lands
of Kathryn L. Reed and along the Southern line of lands presently
being conveyed to Dean and Carrie Williams and along the Southern
line of lands being presently being conveyed to Robert Ball North 53
degrees 09 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 611.19 feet to a
point; (2) thence through lands of Dean and Katherine M. Williams
South 36 degrees 50 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 25.39
feet to a point; (3) thence through lands being subdivided and being
known as Lot Number 3 and through lands of Jon and Loriann
Williams South 53 degrees 09 minutes 15 seconds West a distance
of 612.10 feet to a concrete monument (found), said concrete
monument being on the Eastern right of way of the extension of
Township Road T-542; (4) thence along the Eastern right of way of
the extension of Township Road T-542 North 34 degrees 42 minutes
40 seconds West a distance of 11.21 feet to a concrete monument
(found); (5) thence still along the Eastern right of way of the
extension of Township Road T-542 North 34 degrees 54 minutes 12
seconds West a distance of 14.20 feet to a %" rebar (set) and place
of beginning of this access road.

BEING the same premises as were granted and conveyed unto the
Mortgagors herein by deed of Dean A. Williams, et ux, which was
entered for record in the Office for the Recoding of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records Volume
_ ,Page__ .

10.  The foregoing Balloon Note and Mortgage are in default because:



a. The defendants have defaulted by failing to pay in full, on the
July 1, 2005 maturity date, all amounts due on said note and
mortgage, in the amount of $51,956.70;

b. The defendants have failed to pay interest that has continued
to accrue pursuant to the Balloon Note at the contractual rate
of 7.375% per annum until paid in full.

11.  As of September 8, 2006, the following amounts were currently due on

said Balloon Note and Mortgage given to the plaintiffs by the defendants:

Principal $51,377.85
Accrued and unpaid interest $ 918.19
Counsel Fees (15% of the delinquent  $ 7,844.41

Amount)

Satisfaction Fee $ 7.00

Cost of Suit $

Total $60,147.45

interest continues to accrue on the obligation at the rate of $10.38 per day from
September 9, 006 until paid in full.

11.  Plaintiff SPE Federal Credit Union brings this action seeking judgment
against the defendants Jon L. Williams and Loriann Williams in order to pursue
remedies of possession, foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged property.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff SPE Federal Credit Union demands judgment against the
defendants, Jon L. Williams and Loriann Williams, in the amount of $60,147.45 in
addition to contractual interest of 7.375 % per annum ($10.38 per day) accruing under

the terms of the Balloon Note from September 1, 2006, until paid, along with attorney



fees, costs of suit and other charges collectible under the Balloon Note and Mortgage,

and for the possession, foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged property.

Tracey G. Bénson'

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.
124 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

(814) 355-5474

Counsel for Plaintiff
SPE Federal Credit Union

Dated: October 11, 2006



VERIFICATION

|, Wendy Myers, Vice President Sales and Services, SPE Federal Credit Union,

state that the facts contained in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

| make this Verification pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A., Section 4904 pertaining to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Wendy Myers > -
Vice President Sales and Services
SPE Federal Credit Union
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ORIGINAL
BALLOON NOTE
LOAN NUMBER: _80002851 L2

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THF ENTIRE
PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE
LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU
WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT
YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE* TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE
LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TOLEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YQU
REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO FAY SOME OR ALL OF
THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU
OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

July 1 _,.1998 # " State College, Pennsylvania
(Cloy) (Jaau]

_RR 2 Box 73A, Ginter, Pennsylvania 16651
[Propery Addrexs|

1. BORROWER'SPROMISE TO PAY .

In return for 8 loan that [ have received, | promise 1o pay U.S. $ 55, 000.00 (this amoun is calied
“principal®), plus intereat, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is SPE Federal Credit Union . 1understand
that the Lender may teansfer this Note. The Lander or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitied to receive
paymeats under the Note is called the *Noto Holder.*

2. INTEREST

. Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been patd. [ will pay interest at a
yearly rate of 7.375 %,

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate [ will pay both before and afier any default described in Section
6(B) of this Note. . -

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Place of Payments
V Wil pay principal and Interest by making payments ¢every month.

I will make my monthly payments an the I ST day of each month beginning on August 1 ,1998
will make these payments every month umiil [ have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges described
belaw that T may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to intcrest before principal. If, on

July 1 . _2005,1gtill owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amount in (ull on that dare,
which is called the *maturity date,"

[ will make my monthly payments at _650 N..'Science Park Rd,’ State College, PA 16803 orara
different place if required by the Notc Holder,

®) Amount of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. 8 380.13

4. BORROWER'SRIGHT TO PREPAY
Uhave the right to make paymenis of principal f any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is knownas a
*prepayment.” When [ make a prepayment, 1 will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

| msy make o panial prepayment withaut paying any prepaymemt charge. The Note Holder will use all of my
prepayments 1o reduce the amount of principal that [ owe under this Note. If I make a pantial prepayment, there will be no
changes in the due date et in the amount of my monihly psyment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to ihose
changes.

5. LOAN CHARGES

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or
other loan charges collected or 10 be collected in connection with this loan exceed the peamitted 1imity, then: (i) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amoung necessary (o reduce the charge to the permitied limit; and (i) any sums already
collected from me which exceed permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make this refund by
reducing the principal [ owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If 2 refund reduces principal. the
reduction will be trealed as a partial prepayment.

MULTISTATE BALLOON FIXED RATE NOTE Single Famiy FNMA UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
PROGRAM 1086 1079« 230432004
10-C Res. 1 930N 18Lh



. wwpm AND SEAL(S) OF ms’unnsﬁousb.

6. BORROWER'SFAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A} Lute Charges for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amouni of any monthly payment by the end of 15 calendar days after the
date it is due. I will pay a Jate charge 10 the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5,000 % of my overdue
payment of principal and interest. I will pay this laie charge promptly by only once on esch late payment.

(B) Defauht
11 1 do not pay the full amount of sgch monthly payment on the date is it is due, T will be in defauli.

() Notice of Default
I1 am in default, the Note Holder may send me a writternotice telling me that if 1 do not pay the overdue amount by a
certain daie, the Note Holder May require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and

all the interest that | owe on that smount. That daie musl be 8 least 30 days after the date on which the notice is delivered or
mailed to me.

D) No Waiver By Note Holder p .
Even if, at a time when { am in default, the Note Hold®r does not require me (o pay immediately in ful) as described
above, the Nate Hotder will still have the right 10 do so if [ am in default at  later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Cost and Elremm
J/1he Noie Holder has required me to pay immediate y in full ag deccribed above, the Note Holder will have the right to be

paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note fo the extem not prohibited by applicable Jaw.
Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorney s fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES
Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by

delivering it or by mailing it by firet class mail 10 me at (he Property Address ebdve or ar a ifferent address if 1 give the
Note Holder a notice of my different address. ,

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by firat class mail to the
héotc Natder at the sddress siared in Section 3(A) above or ar a differen eddress if 1 am given a notice of that different
address.

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

1tmore than one person signs thia Note, each person is fully and petsonally obligated 10 keep all of the promises made in
this Note. including the promise to Pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this
Note is also obligated 10 do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a
guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is afgo obligated 1o keep all of the promises made in this Note, The Note Holder
may enforce its rights under this Note zl«galnsl each pergon Individually or against all of us together. This means that any
one of us may be required 1o pay all of the amounts owed under this Note,

9. WAIVERS
I and any other person who has abligation under this Note wajve the fights of preseniment and notice of dishanor,

"Preseniment® means the right ta require the Note Holder fo demand payment of amounts due. “Notice of dishonor” means
the right to require the Note Holder 1o Bive notica to other persons (hat amounts due bave not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE :

This Note is 8 uniform inatrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to
the Note Holder under this Noie, a Mongege, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the *Security Instrument®), dated the same
date a5 this Note, protects the Note Holder from posqi}a“l: losses which might result if ] do not keep the promises which |

make in this Note. Thar Security Instrument how and under what conditions 1 may be required 1o make
meditely payment in full of all amounts | owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described a3 follows:

- Tranfer of the Pro ore Beneﬂcln} Interest in Borrower, If aJl or any part of the Propeny or
ADy inferest in it is sold or transferred (or if » beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or tranaferred and Borrower is
not a natural on) without Lender's rrior wrinen consent, Lender msy, &t j1s omion, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrumen;, However, this option ahall not be exercised by
Lender if exercise is prohibired by faderal 1aw as of the date of this Security Instrument.

. If Lender exereisca this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a anod of ot less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fai)s 10 pay these sums prior 10 the expiration of

this period, Lender may Invoke any remedics permitied by this Security Instrument without further natice or
demand on Borrower.

< [Sesl)
WITNESE - {Jon Williams

Goetd@ @t iy (i o

WITNEBS Loriann Williams

-Borowyr

[Seal)
. -Battowst

[Seal)

«Botrower

(Sign Original Only)

MULTISTATE BaLLOON FIXED RATE NOTE .« Slng. _dmily - INA A LNJFO MIN 3
PROGRAM 108/6 . 10719« 12714 e ITOT INSTRUMENT
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May 16, 2005

Jon L. Williamy
Lorignu Williumy

RR 2, Box 734

Ginter, PA 16651-9517

Re: Loan #800028571 1.2
Dear Jon and Loriann,

Your mortgage Balloon Note is duc to matre on July 1, 2005, at which time Paymeny-
In-Full is veguired. The current balance on your lpan is §5 1,956.70. In addirion 10
this balance you would neeq o add any accrued interest. For example, the total
interest due on your loan at this point is $459. 70,

Enclosed is a copy of your Balloon Note and Balloon Note Addendum. Please refer 1o
Covenant 2 of the Balloon Note Addendum. We are unable to offer you the
Conditional Right 1o Refinance Option because the payment is currently past due and
has been more than 39 days late within the last 12 months.

Please contuct another lender immediately to refinance your current morigage to pay
off the loan held by SPE Federal Credit Union. T, hank you for your prompr atiention
lo this matter. ‘

If you have ny questions, please feel free ta contact me.

Sincerely,

9%2&%;% éz/ézzuoanuﬁka//

Mary A. Carbonara
Branch Manager

East College Avenue Office
814-231-6601

24/7 Account Access m Telephone 814.231.6616 or 1.800.81 1.5836 m Online at spefcu.org
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LAW CFFICES OF

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

JOHN R. MILLER, JR. . 124 NORTH ALLEGHENY STREET
RICHARD L. CAMPBELL P LEASS RED ’3’ ;O- BELLEFONTE, PA. 16823-1695
JOHN R. MILLER, IIT BELLEFONTE OFFICE (814) 355-5474
TERRY J. WILLIAMS GENERAL FAX (814) 355-5340
TRACEY G. BENSON* , REAL ESTATE FAX (81) 357-0264
SCOTT C. ETTER, Ph.D. August 4, 2006 AND
DAVID B. CONSIGLIO™ 720 SOUTH ATHERTON STREET
STACY PARKS MILLER : STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801-4628
JULIA R. CRONIN (814) 234-1500
BRIAN K. MARSHALL FAX (814) 2341549
*ALSO ADMITTED IN WEST VIRGINIA COUNSEL TO THE FIRM
“ALSO ADMITTED IN MARYLAND ROBERT K. KISTLER *

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Loriann Williams
RR 2 Box73A
Ginter, PA 16651-9517

Re: SPE Federal Credit Union,
Loan Default, and Intent to Foreclose

Dear Ms. Williams:

This letter is being sent to you as notice of default and the intention of SPE Federal Credit
Union to foreclose on your Mortgage. Because this letter is being sent to you pursuant to the
provisions of the loan agreement that you executed when receiving your money from SPE Federal
Credit Union, it is important that you read this letter carefully. :

As you know, SPE Federal Credit Union, is the holder of a Balloon Note and a Mortgage
which were executed by you, in the original principal amount of $55, 000.00. This Mortgage was
executed by you on July 1, 1998 and recarded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County in
Record Book Volime 1947 Page 40 on July 1, 1998.

Your mortgage is currently in serious default because the Balloon Note dated July 1, 1998
matured on July 1, 2005. At that time, you were required to pay the outstanding balance of
principal and accrued interest outstanding on the maturity date of the Balloon Note. As of July 1,
2006, the delinquent amount due and owing under the Balloon Note and Mortgage was $52,206.56,
with interest continuing to accrue after said date at the rate of 7.375% perannum ($10.38 per day
until paid.

Because SPE Federal Credit Union has not received payment on this delinquent amount
from you by July 1, 2006 you must add an additional $10.38 per day for interest on the mortgage.

You may cure the default by paying to SPE Federal Credit Union, in full, all amounts due
within thirty-five (35) days of the date of this notice. Payment of the delinquent amount owed under
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the Balloon Note ($52,206.06 plus interest accruing after July 1, 2006), and attorney fees incurred
by the Credit Union through the date of payment, must be made by cash, cashier's check, or
certified check. '

Payment of your delinquent account must be made to me at the office of Tracey G. Benson,
Esquire, Miller, Kistler, Campbell, Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc., 124 North Allegheny Street,
Bellefonte, PA 16823.

If payment of your delinquent loan, along with attorney fees, is not received within thirty-five
. (35) days after the date of this notice, SPE Federal Credit Union intends, without further notice to
you, to do the following: _

1. SPE Federal Credit Union will begin legal proceedings against you to foreclose on the
Mortgage, in which proceeding the Sheriff of Clearfield County may sell your real
estate and contents described in said Mortgage which is currently located in the
Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. SPE Federal Credit Union will also take’possession of your real estate described in
said Mortgage document and proceed to have you ejected from the property.

3. To the extent that SPE Federal Credit Union is unable to recover its full amount due
under the Mortgage, it may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal sum and
all other sums due.

IF YOU PAY THE AMOUNTS DUE MORE THAN THIRTY-FIVE (35) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, AND AFTER SUCH TIME A LEGAL ACTION HAS BEEN BROUGHT
AGAINST YOU TO FORECLOSE ON THE MORTGAGE, YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE CREDIT UNION IN ADDITION TO THOSE
INCURRED TO DATE, WHICH FEES MAY BE SUBSTANTIAL. :

IF YOU PAY THE AMOUNT DUE MORE THAN THIRTY-EIVE (35) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, YOU MUST CONTACT TRACEY G. BENSON, ESQUIRE, MILLER,
KISTLER, CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC., 124 NORTH ALLEGHENY
STREET, BELLEFONTE, PA 16823, TELEPHONE NUMBER (814) 355-5474, TO DETERMINE
THE EXACT AMOUNT YOU MUST PAY IN ORDER TO CURE THE DEFAULT.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT AT ANY TIME UNTIL ONE HOUR
BEFORE THE SALE ON THE DAY YOUR PROPERTY IS SCHEDULED FOR SHERIFF SALE. A
NOTICE OF THE DATE OF SHERIFF SALE WILL BE SENT TO YOU BEFORE ANY SUCH
SALE. YOU SHOULD REMEMBER, HOWEVER, THAT THE AMOUNTS DUE WILL INCREASE
AS TIME GOES BY AND THAT THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO CURE THE DEFAULT ON THE
DAY OF SHERIFF SALE WILL BE MORE THAN THE $52,206.56 CURRENTLY OWED.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE
MORTGAGE; BUT THE BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WILL HAVE THE SAME DUTIES UNDER
THE MORTGAGE, AND WILL HAVE THE SAME RIGHT AS YOU DO TO CURE THE DEFAULT.
YOU ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO REFINANCE THE MORTGAGE WITH, OR OBTAIN NEW
LOANS ORMORTGAGES FROM, ANOTHER BANK OR LENDER. ANY SALE, TRANSFER OR
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REFINANCE MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ONE HOUR BEFORE THE TIME SET FOR THE
SHERIFF SALE.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT AFTER ANOTICE OF DEFAULT FROM
SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION ONLY THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.

| hope that you will read this letter carefully and that you will make payment in full to me so
that you can bring your loan up-to-date. This notice was authorized by SPE Federal Credit Union,
as | have been retained as counsel for them to collect the amount of your loan.

Very truly yours,

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: 7%&4&4 9‘{ /glwww\

Tracey G. Benason

TGB/cfs
Enclosure: Notice of Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983
cc:  Jon Williams (w/enclosures)
Susan Hartswick (w/enclosures)
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APPENDIX A

IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TOWARD YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: August 4, 2006

RE: Loan No.: 80002851 .2
To: Loriann Williams

From: " SPE Federal Credit Union

Your Mortgage is in serious default because you have failed to pay promptly the
outstanding balance of principal, interest, late charges and other fees owed on the Balloon
Note with a maturity date of July 1, 2005. The total amount of the delinquency is
$52,206.56. That sum includes the following: outstanding principal ($51,377.85), interest
accrued through July 1, 2006 ($809.71), plus late charges ($19.00).

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
Mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act"). You may be eligible for emergency temporary
assistance if your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, and if
you meet the eligibility requirements of the Act as determined by the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains an explanation of your
rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your Mortgage for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time, you have the right to arrange
a "face-to-face" meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of that meeting is to attempt to work out a
repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency. That meeting must occur in the

next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this Notice, no further proceedings in mortgage foreclosure may take
place for thirty (30) days after the date of that meeting.

The name, address and telephone number of our representative is:



Susan Hartswick
Loan/Collection Officer

SPE Federal Credit Union

650 North Science Park Road
State College, PA 16803-2220

The addresses and phone numbers of designated Consumer Credit Counseling Service of
Western Pennsylvania agencies are:

Suite 5000 Diane Karikas, Branch Manager
309 Smithfield Street 500 Third Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 16222 Duncansville, PA 16635
412-471-7584 814-696-3546

662 N. Main Street First Federal Plaza

Greensburg, PA 15601 New Castle, PA 16101
412-838-1290 412-652-8074

1631 S. Atherton Street
Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

(800) 922-9537

Itis only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face
meeting, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners'
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund. In orderto do this, you must fill out, sign and file a
completed Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling
out your application. It must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your
face-to-face meeting.

You must either mail your application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency or you
must file it at the office of one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed
above.



The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at:

2101 N. Front Street

P.O. Box 8029

Harrisburg, PA 17105

(717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll free number)

An application for assistance may be obtained from this lender, from a consumer credit
counseling agency, or directly from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. It is
extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may
' proceed against your home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every
respect. The counseling agency will help you to fill out the application. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against
you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by
that Agency of its decision on your application.

Also enclosed is another Notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That Notice is called
a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose." You must read both Notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your
rights described in this Notice, we cannot foreclose upon you during that time. Also, if you
receive financial assistance from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, your home
cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very Truly Yours,
Tracemon, Esquire
Miller, Kistler, Campbell,

Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc.
Counsel for Northwest Savings Bank



LAW OFFICES OF

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

JOHN R. MILLER, JR. ! 124 NORTH ALLEGHENY STREET
RICHARD L. CAMPBELL PLEASE REFLY TO: BELLEFONTE, PA. 16823-1695
JOHN R. MILLER, Il BELLEFONTE OFFICE (814) 355-5474
TERRY J. WILLIAMS GENERAL FAX (814) 355-5340

: REAL ESTATE FAX (814) 357.0264
micc e August 4, 2005 e
DAVID B. CONSIGLIO* 720 SOUTH ATHERTON STREET
STACY PARKS MILLER STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801-4628
JULIA R. CRONIN (814) 234-1500
BRIAN K. MARSHALL FAX (814) 234-1549
*ALSO ADMITTED IN WEST VIRGINIA COUNSEL TO THE FIRM
*+ALSO ADMITTED IN MARYLAND ROBERT K. KISTLER

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Jon Williams
RR 2 Box73A :
Ginter, PA 16651-9517

Re: SPE Federal Credit Union,
Loan Default, and Intent to Foreclose

Dear Mr. Williams:

This letter is being sent to you as notice of default and the intention of SPE Federal Credit
Union to foreclose on your Mortgage. Because this letter is being sent to you pursuant to the
provisions of the loan agreement that you executed when receiving your money from SPE Federal
Credit Union, it is important that you read this letter carefully.

As you know, SPE Federal Credit Union, is the-holder of a Balloon Note and a Mortgage
which were executed by you, in the original principal amount of $55, 000.00. This Mortgage was
executed by you on July 1, 1998 and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County in
Record Book Volume 1947 Page 40 on July 1, 1998.

Your mortgage is currently in serious default because the Balloon Note dated July 1, 1998
matured on July 1, 2005. At that time, you were required to pay the outstanding balance of
principal and accrued interest outstanding on the maturity date of the Balloon Note. As of July 1,
2006, the delinquent amount due and owing under the Balioon Note and Mortgage was $52,206.56,
» with interest continuing to accrue after said date at the rate of 7.375% per annum ($10.38 per day

until paid. :

Becauée SPE Federal Credit Union has not received payment on this delinquent amount
from you by July 1, 2006 you must add an additional $10.38 perday for interest on the mortgage.

You may cure the default by paying to SPE Federal Credit Union, in full, all amounts due
within thirty-five (35) days of the date of this notice. Payment of the delinquent amount owed under
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the Balloon Note ($52,206.06 plus interest accruing after July 1, 2006), and attorney fees incurred
by the Credit Union through the date of payment, must be made by cash, cashier's check, or
certified check.

Payment of your delinquent account must be made to me at the office of Tracey G. Benson,
Esquire, Miller, Kistler, Campbell, Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc., 124 North Allegheny Street,
Bellefonte, PA 16823.

If payment of your delinquent loan, along with attorney fees, is not received within thi rty-five
(35) days after the date of this notice, SPE Federal Credit Union intends, without further notice to
you, to do the following:

1. SPE Federal Credit Union will begin legal proceedings against you to foreclose on the
Mortgage, in which proceeding the Sheriff of Clearfield County may sell your real
estate and contents described in said Mortgage which is currently located in the
Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. SPE Federal Credit Union will also take possession of your real estate described in
said Mortgage document and proceed to have you ejected from the property.

3. To the extent that SPE Federal Credit Union is unable to recover its full amount due
under the Mortgage, it may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal surn and
all other sums due.

IF YOU PAY THE AMOUNTS DUE MORE THAN THIRTY-FIVE (35) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, AND AFTER SUCH TIME A LEGAL ACTION HAS BEEN BROUGHT
AGAINST YOU TO FORECLOSE ON THE MORTGAGE, YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE CREDIT UNION IN ADDITION TO THOSE
INCURRED TO DATE, WHICH FEES MAY BE SUBSTANTIAL.

IF YOU PAY THE AMOUNT DUE MORE THAN THIRTY-FIVE (35) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, YOU MUST CONTACT TRACEY G. BENSON, ESQUIRE, MILLER,
KISTLER, CAMPBELL, MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC., 124 NORTH ALLEGHENY
STREET, BELLEFONTE, PA 16823, TELEPHONE NUMBER (814) 355-5474, TO DETERMINE
THE EXACT AMOUNT YOU MUST PAY IN ORDER TO CURE THE DEFAULT.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT AT ANY TIME UNTIL ONE HOUR
BEFORE THE SALE ON THE DAY YOUR PROPERTY IS SCHEDULED FOR SHERIFF SALE. A
NOTICE OF THE DATE OF SHERIFF SALE WILL BE SENT TO YOU BEFORE ANY SUCH
SALE. YOU SHOULD REMEMBER, HOWEVER, THAT THE AMOUNTS DUE WILL INCREASE
AS TIME GOES BY AND THAT THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO CURE THE DEFAULT ON THE
DAY OF SHERIFF SALE WILL BE MORE THAN THE $52,206.56 CURRENTLY OWED.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE
MORTGAGE; BUT THE BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WILL HAVE THE SAME DUTIES UNDER
THE MORTGAGE, AND WILL HAVE THE SAME RIGHT AS YOU DO TO CURE THE DEFAULT.
YOU ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO REFINANCE THE MORTGAGE WITH, OR OBTAIN NEW
LOANS OR MORTGAGES FROM, ANOTHER BANK OR LENDER. ANY SALE, TRANSFEROR
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REFINANCE MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ONE HOUR BEFORE THE TIME SET FOR THE
SHERIFF SALE.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT AFTER ANOTICE OF DEFAULT FROM
SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION ONLY THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.

I'hope that you will read this letter carefully and that you will make payment in full to me so
that you can bring your loan up-to-date. This notice was authorized by SPE Federal Credit Union,
as | have been retained as counsel for them to collect the amount of your loan.

Very truly yours,

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

e 7%‘?4/@%

TGB/cfs
Enclosure: Notice of Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983
cc:  Loriann Williams (w/enclosures)
Susan Hartswick (w/enclosures)
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APPENDIX A

IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TOWARD YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: August 4, 2006

RE: Loan No.: 80002851 L2
To: Jon Williams

From: SPE Federal Credit Union

Your Mortgage is in serious default because you have failed to pay promptly the
outstanding balance of principal, interest, late charges and other fees owed on the Balloon
Note with a maturity date of July 1, 2005. The total amount of the delinquency is
$52,206.56. That sum iricludes the following: outstanding principal ($51,377.85), interest
accrued through July 1, 2006 ($809.71), plus late charges ($19.00).

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
Mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act"). You may be eligible for emergency temporary
assistance if your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, and if
you meet the eligibility requirements of the Act as determined by the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains an explanation of your

rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your Mortgage for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time, you have the right to arrange
a "face-to-face" meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of that meeting is to attempt to work out a
repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency. That meeting must occur in the
next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this Notice, no further proceedings in mortgage foreclosure may take
place for thirty (30) days after the date of that meeting.

The name, address and telephone number of our representative is:
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Susan Hartswick
Loan/Collection Officer

SPE Federal Credit Union

650 North Science Park Road
State College, PA 16803-2220

The addresses and phone numbers of designated Consumer Credit Counseling Service of
Western Pennsylvania agencies are:

Suite 5000 Diane Karikas, Branch Manager
309 Smithfield Street 500 Third Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 16222 Duncansville, PA 16635
412-471-7584 814-696-3546

662 N. Main Street First Federal Plaza
Greensburg, PA 15601 New Castle, PA 16101
412-838-1290 412-652-8074

1631 S. Atherton Street
Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

(800) 922-9537

Itis only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face
meeting, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners'
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund. In order to do this, you must fill out, sign andfile a
completed Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling
out your application. It must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your
face-to-face meeting.

You must either mail your application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency oryou
must file it at the office of one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed
above.
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The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at:

2101 N. Front Street

P.O. Box 8029

Harrisburg, PA 17105

(717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll free number)

An application for assistance may be obtained from this lender, from a consumer credit
counseling agency, or directly from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. ltis
extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may
proceed against your home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every
respect. The counseling agency will help you to fill out the application. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receivés your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against
you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified d irectly by
that Agency of its decision on your application.

Also enclosed is another Notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That Notice is called
a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose." You must read both Notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your
rights described in this Notice, we cannot foreclose upon you during that time. Also, if you
receive financial assistance from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, your home
cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very Truly Yours,
Tramnson, Esquire
Miller, Kistler, Campbell,

Miller, Williams & Benson, Inc.:
Counsel for Northwest Savings Bank
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and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required 1o maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or 1o provide a loss
reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance cnds in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower
and Lender or applicable law, .

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonablc entries upon and inspections of the Property, Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior 1o an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection,

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in liey of condemnation, urc hereby assigned
and shall be paid to Lender.

In the cvent of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of g purtial taking of the Property in which the
fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is cqual to or greater than the amount of the sums secured
by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwisc agree in writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds muliplied by the following fraction:
(a) the 10ta] amount of the sums secured immediatcly before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the cvent of a partiel tuking of the Property in
which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured im-
mediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise pro-
vides, the pruceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers i
make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice
is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either 1o restoration or repuir of the Property
or 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower uthcrwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend
or postponc the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender 1o any successor in interess
of Borrower shall not aperate 1o release the liability of the original Burrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lendet
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in inicrest or refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify smortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original
Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest, Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be
a waiver of or preclude the exercisc of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Severa) Liability; Co-signers. Thc covenants and agreements of
this Sccurity Instrument shall bind and henefir the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject 1o the provisions
of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but docs not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Sccurity Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the
sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (5) agrees that Lender and any other Borrowcr may agree 10 extend, modify,
forbear or make any accommodations with rcgurd to the terms of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's
consent.

13. Loan Charges. If thc loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which scts maximum loan
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the intercst or other foan charges collected of to be collected in connection
with the loan excecd the permitted limits, then: (a) any such joan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitied limits will
be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to muke this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making
a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as @ partial prepayment without
any prepayment chargc under the Note.

14, Notices. Any notice 10 Borrower provided for in this Sccurity Instrument shall be given by delivering it ar
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable Law Tequires use of gnother method. The notice shall be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice 1o Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any other address Leader designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice
provided for in this Sccurity Instrument shall be deemed to have been given 1 Borrower or Lender when given as provided
in this paragraph.

’;5. Governing Law; Severability, This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which
can he given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security [astrument and the Note
are declared to be scverable,

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Form 3039 MG (page 4 of 6 pages)
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17, Transler of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, If al] or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not 2 natural
person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of al] sums
sccured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercisc is prohibited by federal
law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nctice of acceleration. The notice shall provide 4 perind
of not levs than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums sccured
by this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invokc
any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. 1f Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Sceurity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period
as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditinns are that Borrower:
{8) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had
occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all cxpenses incurred in cnforcing this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited 10, reasongble attorneys' fees; and (d) lakes such action as Lendec may reasonably
require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay
the sums secured by this Secunity Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security In-
strument and the obligations secured hereby shall ramain fully cffective as if no accelerstion had occurred. However, this
right 1o reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Notc (together with this Sccurity
Instrument) may be sold one or more limes without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may resull in 3 change in the cntity
(known as the **Loan Scrvicer"") that collects monthly peyments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There
also may be one or morc changes of the Loan Servicer unrclated 10 a sale of the Note. If there 1y a change of the Loun
Scrvicer, Borrower will b¢ given written natice of the change in accordance with parsgraph 14 above and applicable law.
The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made,
The notice will also contain any other information requircd by applicable law.

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not csuse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone ¢lse to do, anything affccting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The precéding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriatc
10 normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall prompuy give Lender wrinten notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
eny governmental or regulutory agency of privalc party involving the Property and any Huzardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrowcr has acal knowledge. If Borrower leans, or is notified by any governmental or
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance alfecting the Property is nccessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actiors in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 20, * ‘Hazardous Substances™ are those substances defined &s toxic or hazardous subsiances
by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatilc solvents, materials containing astestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As
used in this paragraph 20, *‘Environmental Law’ mcans federal Jaws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is locatcd
that relate to health, safety or eavironmental protection. .

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17
unless spplicable law provides otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b)
the action required to cure the defaylt; (¢) when the defsult must be cured; and (d) thai faiture to cure the default
as specified may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, forclosure by judicial proceeding
8nd sale of the Property, Lender shall further Inform Borrower of the right {o reinstate after acceleration and the
right to assert in the foreclnsure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other Jefense of Borrower 1o acceleration
snd foreclosure, I the default is not cured as specified, Lender &t its option may require immediate payment in fuil
of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument
by Judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in
this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence to the extent permitted by
applicable law,

Form 3039 8M0 (puge S of 6 puges)
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23, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumcnt, this Security Instrument and the cstate
conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument
without charge to Borrower. Borrowcr shall pay any recordation costs.

23. Waivers, Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and relcascs any etror or defects in pro-
ceedings to enforcc this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present ot future laws providing for stay
of execution, extension of time, cxemption from attechmen, levy and sale, and homestead excmption,

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower's time 1o reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to onc hour prior
10 the commencement of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument,

28. Purchase Money Mortgage, If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrament is lent to Borrower to scquire
title to the Property, this Security Instrument shall be & purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrecs that the interest rate payable afier a judgment is entered on
the Note or in an action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or morc riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporeted into and shall amend
and supplement the covenants and agrcements of this Security Instrument as if the rides(s) werc a part of this Security Instrument.
[Check applicable box(es))

(] Adjusteble Rate Rider 7] condominium Rider [J 1—4 Family Rider
(] Graduated Paymcnt Rider [ planned Unit Development Rider E] Biweskly Payment Rider
(3 Balloon Rider {[J Ratc Improvement Rider [J Second Home Rider

[J Other(s) Ispecify]

. BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any rider(s) cxccuted by Borrower and recorded with it

et uee ek et et e te et ae e arrrre (Seal)
lams —Borrower
T Y260 S TFO
W A A A e P TSI (Seal)
Loriann Will —Borrower

...........................................

[Space Below This Lins For Acknowiedgment)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
: §
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

On this, the / day o s 1998, before me, a
Notary Public, the undersigned officer, pefsonally appeared JON L. WILLIAMS and
LORIANN WILLIAMS, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they
executed the same for the purpose therein contained.

. 7~ .. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.
NOTARIALSEAL ety
Y a - Ronald E. Archer, Natary Public My Commission Expires: March 3-3 300/
n N Houtzdale Boro, (Ifd Coun ’
K My Commission Expires March 23, 200
Ty Y Form X39 W80 (puge 6 of 6 poges)

L /L. hereby certify that the precise address of the within Mortgagee (Lender) is
-850 N, Science Park Rd., State College, PA. 16803
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ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being in Gulich

Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a 3/4" rebar (set) on the Southeastern right of way of
Township Road T-542, said rebar being the common cornmer of lands now or formerly of
Robert D. Martin, said rebar being the Northwestern most cormer of the parcel herein
conveyed and running; (1) thence along the lands now or formerly of Robert D. Martin
North 53 degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 120.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar
(set); (2) thence still along the lands now or formerly of Robert D. Martin North 35
degrees 16 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 76.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set), said
rebar being on the Southeastern line of lands now or formerly of Donivan J. and Eleanor
Graffius; (3) thence along the lands now or formerly of Donivan J. and Eleanor Graffius
North 53 degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 88.71 feet to a 2" pipe
(found); (4) thence still along the lands now or formerly of Donivan J. and Eleanor
Graffius and along the lands now or formerly of Daniel R. and Kathryn W. Ludwig North 35
degrees 03 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 208.67 feet to a 13" pipe (found); (5)
thence along the lands now or formerly of Dean and Katherine M. Williams as recorded in
Deed Book 1357, Page 451, tract 3, North 35 degrees 13 minutes 42 seconds West a
distance of 119.62 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); (6) thence through lands now or formerly
of Dean Williams and Katherine M. Williams for a new line North 53 degrees 08 minutes 38
seconds East a distance of 208.26 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); (7) thence still through
lands now or formerly of Dean Williams and Katherine M. Williams for a new line South 34
degrees 43 minutes 16 seconds East a distance of 687.48 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); (8)
thence along the lands now or formerly of Jon and Loriann Williams South 48 degrees 13
minutes 05 seconds West a distance of 205.23 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set), sald rebar
being the common corner of lands now or formerly of Kathryn L. Reed; (9) thence along
the lands now or formerly of Kathryn L. Reed North 35 degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds West
a distance of 181.42 feet to a 2" pipe (found); (10) thence still along the lands now or
formerly of Kathryn L. Reed South 53 degrees 08 minutes 41 seconds Fast a distance of
207.32 feet to a 1" pipe (found), said pipe being on the Southeastern right of way of
Township Road T-542; (11) thence along the Southeastern right of way line of Township
Road T-542 North 35 degrees 16 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 119.25 feet to a

3/4" rebar (set) and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.02 acres as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated Decembex

14, 1992, and revised November 14, 1994,

Bearing based on the Southeastern line of the Grantors as recorded in Deed Book 1357,

Page 451, Parcel Number 1.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHELESS, all the reservations and exceptions as set forth

more fully in the deed to the Grantor and prior Grantors. -

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above described premises that certain piece or
parcel of land as was conveyed by Grantors herein to Dean Williams and Katherine M.
Williams, his wife, by deed dated April 17, 1998, and entered for record in the Office
for the Recording of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records
Volume 1928, Page 478, on May 1, 1998, and more particularly bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a 2" pipe (found) at the Southeast corner of lands of Donivan J. and
Eleanor Graffius; said pipe being North 53 degrees 07 minutes 39 seconds East a distance
of 208.71 feet from the Northwest corner of lands of Robert D, Martin being om the
Eastern right of way of Township Road T-542, said place of beginning being the
Southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed and running: (1) thence along the
Eastern line of lands of Donivan J. and Eleanor Graffius, Daniel R. and Kathryn W.
Ludwig North 35 degrees 03 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 208.67 feet to a 13"
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pipe (found), said pipe being the Northeast corner of lands of Daniel R. and Kathryn W.
Ludwig; (2) thence along the Eastern line of lands of Dean and Katherine M. Williams
North 35 degrees 13 minutes 42 seconds West a distance of 119.62 feet to a 3/4" rebar
(set); (3) thence along the lands being conveyed to Robert Ball North 53 degrees 08
minutes 38 seconds East a distance of 208.26 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); (4) thence
along the lands being conveyed to Robert Ball South 34 degrees 43 minutes 19 seconds
East a distance of 328.52 feet to a point, said point being the Northwest corner of
lands being conveyed to Dean and Carrie Williams; (5) thence through the lands of the
Grantor for a new line South 53 degrees 11 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 205.96

feet to a 2" pipe and place of beginning.

BEING Lot Number 5 of the Dean and Katherine M., Williams subdivision and containing 1.56
acres as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated December 14, 1992, and

revised July 16, 1997. Bearing based on a magnetic North on December, 1984.

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a point at the Southeast corner of lands presently
being conveyed to the Grantors, being Lot Number 5, said point being on the Eastern line
of other lands of the Grantees, said place of beginning being the Northwest corner of
the parcel herein conveyed and running; (1) thence through lands of the Grantors for a
new line North 53 degrees 11 minutes 07 seconds East a distance of 173.96 feet to a 3/4"
rebar (set); (2) thence still through lands of the Grantors for a new line South 34
degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 376.64 feet to a 3/4'" rebar (set), said
rebar being on the Northern line of Lot Number 3 according to the Dean and Katherine M.
Williams Subdivision, said rebar also being on the Northern right of way of an access
road; (3) thence along the Northern line of lands of Lot Number 3 and along the Northern
right of way of an access road South 53 degrees 09 minutes 15 seconds West passing
through a 3/4" rebar (set) at a distance of 165.31 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 173.97 feet to a point; (4) thence along the Eastern line of other lands of
the Grantees North 34 degrees 43 minutes 16 seconds West passing through a 3/4" rebar
(set) at a distance of 17.67 feet and continuing on for a total distance of 376.73 feet

to a point and place of beginning. '

BEING Lot Number 4 of the Dean and Katherine M. Williams Subdivision and containing
1.503 acres as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated December 14, 1992,

and revised July 16, 1997. Bearing based on a Magnetic North on December, 1984.

Also granting and conveying an access road located along the Northern line of lands of

the Grantors, Jon and Loriann Williams, and being described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4" rebar (set) at the Southwest corner of lands of Kathryn L. Reed,
said rebar being on the Eastern right-of-way line of Township Road T-542, said rebar
being the Northwest corner of the right of way herein described and running: (1) thence
along the lands of Kathryn L. Reed and along the Southern line of lands presently being
conveyed to Dean and Carrie Williams and along the Southern line of lands being
presently being conveyed to Robert Ball North 53 degrees 09 minutes 15 seconds East a
distance of 611.19 feet to a point; (2) thence through lands of Dean and Katherine M.
Williams South 36 degrees 50 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 25.39 feet to a
point; (3) thence through lands being subdivided and being known as Lot Number 3 and
through lands of Jon and Loriann Williams South 53 degrees 09 minutes 15 seconds West a
distance of 612.10 feet to a concrete monument {(found), said concrete monument being on
the Eastern right of way of the extension of Township Road T-542; (4) thence along the
Eastern right of way of the extension of Township Road T-542 North 34 degrees 42 minutes
40 seconds West a distance of 11.21 feet to a concrete monument (found); (5) thence
still along the Eastern right of way of the extension of Township Road T-542 North 34
degrees 54 minutes 12 seconds West a distance of 14.20 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set) and

place of beginning of this access road. =

BEING the same premises as were granted and conveyed unto the Mortgagors herein by deed
of Dean A. Williams, et ux, which was entered for record in the Office for the Recording
of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deeds and Records Volume ,

Page . S,
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MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE (''Sccurity Instrument’’) is given on .......... July 1. .. .. U, ,
]9 ._9.8“” , The mongagor(is JO{\I L. WILL and LORIANN WILLIAMS

................................................................................................................

D R L R

......................................

dated the same date as this Sccurity Instrument (**Note'"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not
paid earlier, due and payable on .....July..1,. 2005 . ... . This Security Instrument
secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt cvidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security
of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Bortower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument
and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hercby monlggge, grant and convey to Lender the following described property

located in ......... Gulich Township, Cleatfield '~ = = = . County, Pennsylvania:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION.

which has the address of .........R.. R, 2, Box 734, ey et Ginter . ... .
) ' IStreen 1Ciy)
Pennsylvania CAOOR L (**Praperty Address'");
[Zip Cixdz}

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereatter erected on the property, and all cascments, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hercafier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred 1o in this Security Insirument as the **Property.*’

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower ts lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the tight to morigage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbercd, cxecpt for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants
and will defend generally the title to the Property sgainst all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

PENNSYLVANIA—single Famiy—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 300 90 (pagr / of & pages)

06-6386
391
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THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combincs uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform sccurity instrument covering veal property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due
the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note,

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subjcct to applicable law or 1o a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall
pay to Lender on the day monthly psyments are due under the Notc, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (**Funds’’) for:
(a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property: (b) yearly
Jeasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any: (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly
flood insurance premiums, if any; (¢) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower
to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These
items are called **Escrow Items.'’ Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum
amount a lender for a federally related morigage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real
Estate Senlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time 1o time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 e seq. (**"RESPA”), unlcss
another law that applics to thc Funds scts 2 lesscr amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an
amount not to exceed the lesser amount, Lender may cstimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of futurc Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable Jaw.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whosc deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or enlity
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to
pey the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow Iltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable Jaw permits Lender
1o make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a onc-time charge for an independent real estate
tax reporting scrvice used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law pravides otherwise. Unless #n sgreement
is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required 1o pay Borrower any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that intercst shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
give to Borrower, without cherge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose
for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged 25 additional security for all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. : ’

[f the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permifted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower

for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law, 1f the amount of the Funds held by Lender at
any timc is not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 10 make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in
no more than twelve monthly paymecnts, at Lender's sole discretion.
' Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds beld by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or scll the Praperty, Lender, prior to the acquisition
or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lander at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums
secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unlcss applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under
paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepaymicat charges due under the Note: second, to amounts payable gader
paragraph 2; third, 10 interest duc; fourth, to principal due; and last, 10 any latc charges duc under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable 10 the
Property which may stuin priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, Borrower
shall pay thesc obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them
on time directly to the person owed payment, Borrower shall prompuy furnish 10 Lender all notices of amounts to be paid
under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall prompty furnish to Lender reccipts evidencing
the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument unless Borrowar: (a)
agrees in writing (o the payment of the obligation secured by the licn in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contcsts in good
faith the lien by, or defends ageinst enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to
prevent the enforvement of the lien; or (¢) securcs from the holder of the lien en agrecment satisfactory to Lender subor-
dinating the lien 1o this Security Instrument. If Lender determincs that any part of the Property is subject (o a lien which
may anain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the Lien. Borrower shall
satisfy the licn or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of thc giving of notice,

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall kcep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on
the Property insurcd againat loss by fire, hazards included within the term “‘extended coverage™ and any other hazards,
including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and

Form XN W90 (page 2 of 6 payes)
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for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to
Lender’s approval which shall not be unreasnnably withhcld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender
may, at Lender’s option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Praperty in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender
shall have the right to hold the policies and rencwals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give 1o Lender all receipts
of puid premiums and rcnewal notices, In the event of loss, Borrewer shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and
Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agres in writing, insurance proceeds shall be upplicd to restoration or repair
of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lcssened. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower
abandons the Property, or does not-answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carricr has offered to
settlc a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance procecds. Lender may use the proceeds 10 repair of restore the Property
or 10 pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not cxtcnd
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the paymeats.
1f under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policics and procecds resulting
from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Losn Application,
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property a5 Borrower's principal residence within sixty days
efier the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continu¢ 10 occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of nccupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld, or unless cxtenuating circurnstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall not
destroy, dsmage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property, Borrower shall
be in default if any forfeiture action or procecding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith judgment
could result in forfeiturc of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien crcated by this Security Instrument or Lender's
security intcrest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or
proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's
interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender’s security
interest, Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate
information or stalements 10 Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material inforination) in connection with the loan
evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as
a principal residence. 11 this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the leuse.
If Borrower scquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails 10 perform the covenants and agreements
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to cnforce laws or regulations), then Lender
may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Propenty and Lender’s rights in the Property. Lender's
gctions may include paying any sums sccured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, sppeuring in court,
paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although lLender may take action under
this paragraph 7, Lender does not have (0 do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph .7 shall become additional debt of Borrower sceured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree 1o other terms of payment. these amounts shall bear interest from
the date of disbursement at the Note rale and shall be puyable, with intcrest, upon notice from Lender o Borrower requesting
payment.

8, Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a conditjon of making the loan secured by this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums requircd to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect, If, for any
reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums
required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in cffect, at 3 cost substantially
equivalent Lo the cost 10 Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved
hy Lender. If subswntially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender cach month
4 sumn equal 10 one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage
lapsed or ccased to be in cffect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lizu of mortgage
insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in
the arnount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer appraved by Lender again becomes available

Form 3039 890 (pajze 3 of 6 puges)
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BALLOON NOTE ADDENDUM
LoAN NUMBER: 80002851 12/CONDITIONAL RIGHTTO REFINANCE)

ORIGINAL

THIS BALLOON NOTE ADDENDUM is made this _1st day of = July . 1998 | and is
incorporated into and thall be deemed to amend and supplement the Balloan Noie made by the undersigned (the
-Borrower”) in favor of _SPE Federal Credit Union (the *Lender") and dated as of even date hetewith (the
“Note”). The interesi rate stated on the Note is called the "Noie Rate*. The date of the Note is called the "Note Daic”.

[ (the Borrower) understand the Lender may teanafer the Note, the related Mort age. Deed of Trust or Deed o Secure
Debt (the “Security Instrument®) and this Addendum. Tha Landar or anyone who takes the Note, Security Instrument and
this Addendum by transfer and who is entitled 10 recelye payments undet the Note is called the “Note Holder®.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instruments, Borrower and

'rlfndcr further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the Security lnstrument or the
oIe):

1. CONDITIONAL RIGHT TO REFINANCE o )

At the maturity date of the Note and Securiry Instrument Sléc ‘Maturity Date*), 1 will bo able to obtain 2 new loan
(*New Loan®) with a Matrity Dateof __July * 0IST, 2 » and with an interest rate equal to the *New
Note Rate* determined in accordance wiih Section J below iI alT The condiiions provided in Section 2 and below are met
(the "Conditional Refinancing Option*). If those conditions are not met, I u erstand that the Note Holder is under no
obligation or refinance or modify the Note, or 10 extend the Maturity Date, and that [ will have to repay the Note from my
own resources or find a lender willing 10 lend me the money to'repay the Note.

2. . CONDITIONS TO OPTION - )
If 1 want to exercise the Condition Refinancing Optlon at marurity, certain conditiona muat be met as of the Maturjry
Date. These conditions are: (1) [ must still be the owner and occupant of tie proparry subject to the Security Instrument
(the "Property”); (2) I must be current in my monthly payments and cannot have more than 30 days late on any of the 12
scheduled monthly payments immediaiely preceding the Mauvrity Date; (3) no lien againat the Property {except for taxes
and special assessments not yel due and payable) other than thai of the Security Insirument may exist: (4) the New Note

Rate caanot be more than S percentage points above the Note Rate: and (5) I must make & written request to the Note
Holder as provided in Section § below.

3. CALCULATING THE NEW NOTE RATE

.., The New Note Rate will be 2 fixed rate of interest equal 1o the Federal Nitional Mortgege Association’s required net
yield for 30-year fixed rate mongages subject 1o a 60-day mandatory delivery commiiment, plus one-half of one percent
(0.5%), rounded to the ncasest one-eighth of one fmem (0.125%) (the “New Note Rats*). The required net yield shall be
the applicable net yield in effect on the date and time of the day that the Note Holder receives notice of my election to

excrcise the Conditional Refinancing Option. If this required net yield is not available, the Note Holder will determine the
New Note Rate by using comparable information.

4. CALCULATING THE NEW PAYMENT AMOUNT

Provided the New Note Rate a3 calculased in Section 3 above i9 not greater than 3 percentoge points above the Note
Rate and all other conditions required in Section 2 above are satistied, the Note Holder will determine the amount of the
monthly payment that will be tulficient to repay in full (a) the unpaid principal, plus (b) scerued but unpaid intereat, plus
(¢) all other sums 1 will owe under the Nare and Securiry Instrument on the Nramrrry Dare (assuming my monthly payments
then are current, 48 required under Section 2 above), over the term of the New Noté at the New Note Rate in equal monthly

&ﬂyﬂwn}&"me fssult of this calculation will be the amount of my principal and interest payment every month until the New
ate is fully paid.

5. EXERCISING TIE REFINANCING OPTION. )

. The Note Holder will notify me at least 60 calendar days in advance of the Maturity Date and advise me of the
principal, accrued by unpaid interest, and all other sums | am expecied to owe on the Maturitgegmc. The Note Holder also
will advise me that | may exercise the Conditional Refinancing Oprion if the conditions in Section 2 above are met. The
Note Holder will provide my payment record information, together with the name, title and address of the person
representing the Note Holder that | must notify In ordes 1o exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option. If [ meet the
conditions of Section 2 above, [ may exercise the Conditional Refinancing ofmon by notifying the Note Holder no later
than 43 calendar days prior to the Maturity Date. The Note Holder will calculate the fixed New Note Rate based upon the
Federal National Mongage Associations's applicable published required net yield in effect on the date and time of day
notification is received by the Note Holder and as calculated in Section 3 above. 1 will then have 30 calendar days (o
R‘mvldr. the Note Holder with acceptable proof of my required ownerihip, occupancy and property lien status. Before the

awrity Date the Note Holder will advise me of the new jnierest rate (New Nate Rate), new monthly payment amount and a
date, time and place at which | must sppear 10 sign any documents required to complete the required refinancing, |
un?_emqtf\d the Note Holder will charge me a $250 processing fee and the costa assoctated with updating the title {nsurance
policy, if any.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower sccepls and agrees y\c terms and covénanis contsined in this Balloon Note
Addendum. . b{
' a7 A }/_'Z%cd\/*‘—? (Seal)
(pn L. Williams Bocrower
/M/M ////W/ﬂ/lm/) (Seal)
Loriann Williams “Borrower
(Seal)
Borrower
(Seal)
‘Butruwgr

(Sign Originul Only)

NMULTISTATE BALLOON NOTE ADDENDUM - Single Family « Fannis Mas Uniform nstryment Form 3268 12:69 rpege 1 of 1 page)
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EXHIBIT B




o 1987w 48 BALLOON RIDER ORIGINAL
(CONDITIONAL RIGHT T0 REFINANCE)

LOAN NUMBER: 80002851 L2

THIS BALLOON RIDER fs made tis _1st gayof July 1998 . lacorparated into and

shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mongage, Deed of Trust or Deed 10 Sccure Debt (the *Security Instrument*) of
the same date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower") 10 securc the Bomower's Note to .

SPE Federal Credit Uhion (the “Lender”) of the same datc and covering the property described in the
‘Security Instrument and located al; @ ;

RR 2 Box 73A, Ginter, Pennsylvania 16651
(Propemy Agdrem)

v . . N
The interest rate statod on the Note is called the *Note Rate.” The dato of the Note is called the *Note Date.” |
understand the Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument and the Rider, The Lender or anyone who takes the

Note, the Security Instrument and thia Rider by tranafer and who is cutitled to receive payments under the Note 13 called the
*Note Holder."

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS.In addition to the gpvg‘nan,is.a_nd agreements in the Security Imx@mu. Borrower
and Lender further covenant and agrec as follaws (despitc anything 1o the contrary contained in

the Securily Inatrument of
the Note): : . '

Y .

“
AX

1. CONDITIONAL RIGHT TO REFINANCE

At the maturicy date of the Note and Securiry Instrument (the *Maurity Date”), I will be able 1o obtain a new loan
(*New Loan®) with & Marurity Date of July OIST, 2028 ., andwithaninterest sate equal to the *New
Note Raie* detcrmined in accordance with Scction 3 below if all the condition. provided:in ‘Section:Z and' 5 below are met
{the “Conditional Reflnancing Option*), If those conditions are not mer, | undersiand, that the Nate Holder I3 under no
obligation o refinance or modify the Note, or to exténd the Marurity Daie, and that I will bave 10 repay the Noie from my
owa resources or find a lender willing 1o lend mo (he moncy to repsy the Note,

2. CONDITIONS TO OPTION

10 want to exercise to Conditional Reflnancing Option at maturity, certain conditions must be met as of the Maturity
Date. These conditions are: (1) ¥ must still be the owner and occupant of the property subjest to the Security Instrument (the
"Property®); (2) | must be current in my manthly paymens and canaot have been more than 30 days late on any of the 12
scheduled monthly payments immediately preceding the Magurity Date: (3) o licn against the Property (except lor taxes
and special asgessments not yer due and payable) other than that of (e Security Instrument may exis; (4) the New Note

Rate cannot be more that 5 perceniage poina above the Note Rate; and (3) | must make a written request 10 the Note
Holder as provided In Section 3 below.

3. CALCULATING THE NEW NOTE RATE

The New Note Rate will bo a fixed rate of interest equal 10 the Federal National Mongage Association's required net
yield for 30-yeer fixed raic morgages subject 10 & 60-day mandatory delivery commitment, plus one-half of one percent
(0.3%), rounded to the naaresi onc-cighth of one percent (0.125%) (the “New Note Rate*). The required net yield shail be
the applicable net yield in effect on the date and time of the day that the Note Holder receives natice of my election o
exercise the Conditional Rofinancing Option, If this required net yleld is not available, the Note Holder will determine the
New Note Rate by using comparable information.

4. CALCULATING THE NEW PAYMENT AMOUNT

Provided the New Nate Rate as calculated in Section 3 above is not greaser then § percentage points above the Note
Rate and all other conditions required in Section 2 above are saisficd, the Note Holder will determine the amaunt of the
monthly payment that will be sufficient 10 repay in full () the unpald principal, plus (b) sccrued but unpaid interest, plus
(c) all other sums I will owe under the Note and Security Instrument on the Maturity Date (assuming my monthly paymenis
then are current, 24 required undor Scclion 2 above), over the term of the New Note at the New Note Rate In equal monthly
payments. The result of this calculation will be the amount of my principal and interest payment every month uniil the Now
Note ia fully paid.

5.  EXERCISING THE CONDITIONAL REFINANCING OPTION, ‘

The Note Holder wiil notify me at leasc 60 calendar days in advance of the Maturity Date and advise me of the
principal, accrued but unpaid tnierest, and all other sums [ am expect~+.to owe on the Maturity Date. The Note Holder also
will advise me that | may exercise (he Conditional Refinancing Option if the conditions in Section 2 above are met, The
Note Holder will provide my payment record information, logeiher with the name, tile aqd -addxgss of the person
representing the Note Holder that 1 muat notify in order to exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option. !f 1 meet the
conditions of Scction 2 above, 1 may exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option by notifying the Note Holder no later
than 45.calendar days prior fo the Maturity, Datc. The Note Holder witl calculate the fixed New Note Rate based upon the
Federal National Mongage Association’s applicable publishcd required net yield in effect on the date and time af day
nolification is received by the Note Holder and as calculated in Section 3 above. 1 will then nave‘ 30 calendar days (o
provide the Noic Holder with acceprable proof of my required ownership, occupancy and propenty lien status. Before the
Maturity Date the Note Holder will advise me of the new interest rate (New Note Rate), new monthly paxmcnz amount_and a
dace, time and place at which [ must appear 10 sign any documents required 10 complets the mguu:d r:ﬁnancm;. 1
undersiand the Note Holder will charge me a $250.00 processing fee and the costs associated with updaiing the title
insurance policy, if any.

MULTISTATE S8ALLOON RIDER.Single Fsmily-Fannis Mas Uniform Instrument Form J180 12/89 (puge 1 of 2

pages)
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‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102030
NO: 06-1673-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: ~ SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
VS.
DEFENDANT: JON L. WILLIAMS and LORIANN WILLIAMS

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, November 08, 2006 AT 7:23 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
JON L. WILLIAMS DEFENDANT AT 269 MILLER ROAD, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO LORIANN WILLIAMS, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102030
NO: 06-1673-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
vs.
DEFENDANT: JON L. WILLIAMS and LORIANN WILLIAMS

SHERIFF RETURN
L _____________________________________________________________________|

NOW, November 08, 2006 AT 7:23 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
LORIANN WILLIAMS DEFENDANT AT 269 MILLER ROAD, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO LORIANN WILLIAMS, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102030
NO: 06-1673-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
vS.
DEFENDANT: JON L. WILLIAMS and LORIANN WILLIAMS

SHERIFF RETURN
L ____________________________________________________________________________ ]

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE MILLER 1738 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS MILLER 1738 80.00
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

e
sl o

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

JON L. WILLIAMS and

)
)
)
V. ) Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD
)
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife, )

)

)

Defendants.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To: Jon L. Williams
269 Miller Road
Ginter, PA 16651-9517

Date of Notice: March 6, 2007

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST
YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
23 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: 7%}4%

Tracey G /Benson Esqwre

Dated: March 6, 2007

0720

William A shga
rothonotary/clerk O;vCouns



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD

V.

JON L. WILLIAMS and
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Ten Day Notice of Entry of Default
Judgment, was hereby served by depositing the same within the custody of the United

States Postal Service, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Jon L. Williams Loriann Williams
269 Miller Road 269 Miller Road
Ginter, PA 16651-9517 Ginter, PA 16651-9517

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON INC.

oy Vuzoery A (s

Tracey 4. Benson

Dated: March 6. 2007



iIN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, )
Plaintiff, ;
V. ; Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD
JON L. WILLIAMS and ;
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife, )
| Defendants. ;
IMPORTANT NOTICE

To:  Loriann Williams
269 Miller Road
Ginter, PA 16651-9517

Date of Notice: March 6, 2007

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST
YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
23 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.

By: _/rocrrf J@wm

Tracey G Benson, Esquire

Dated: March 6, 2007 F”\_OE4 e,
VAR 07 20

William A_ Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

JON L. WILLIAMS and

)
)
)
)
V. ) Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD
|
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife, )

)

)

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Ten Day Notice of Entry of Default
Judgment, was hereby served by depositing the same within the custody of the United

States Postal Service, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Jon L. Williams Loriann Williams
269 Miller Road 269 Miller Road
Ginter, PA 16651-9517 Ginter, PA 16651-9517

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON INC.

By: 7ﬂ&aw Sd/@mw

Tracey G/ Benson

Dated: March 6. 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

V.

JON L. WILLIAMS and

LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff,

)
)
)
) Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

To the Prothonotary of Said Court:

Please mark this action as settled, discontinued and ended on the docket in

Clearfield County.

Dated: June 27, 2008

FILED

m wyzem K

JUL 01 2008 ‘e~

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Tracey G. Benson

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON, INC.
124 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

(814) 355-5474

Counsei for Fiaintitf
SPE Federal Credit Union



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SPE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
V.

JON L. WILLIAMS and

)
)
)
)
)
)
LORIANN WILLIAMS, husband and wife, )
)
)

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 06-1673-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Praecipe to Discontinue, was

hereby served by depositing the same within the custody of the United States Postal

Service, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Jon L. Williams Loriann Williams
269 Miller Road 269 Miller Road
Ginter, PA 16651-9517 Ginter, PA 16651-9517

MILLER, KISTLER, CAMPBELL,
MILLER, WILLIAMS & BENSON INC.

By: 7%% JW

Tra

Dated: June 27, 2008

cey &. Beison



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

SPE Federal Credit Union é: y

Vs. No. 2006-01673-CD
Jon L. Williams
Loriann Williams

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 1, 2008,
marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Ended.

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Tracey G. Benson, Esquire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 1st day of July A.D. 2008.

(\):/ LM’ 6K

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




